

This is the English translation of the original Japanese-language Business Results of KITO CORPORATION (the Company) for the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015 and is provided for reference purposes only. Readers are advised that the Company does not guarantee the accuracy of the content contained in this report. In the event of any discrepancy between this translation and the Japanese original, the Japanese original shall prevail.

Business Results for the First Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2015 [Japan GAAP] (Consolidated)

August 8, 2014

Company **KITO CORPORATION**
 Stock Code 6409
 Representative Yoshio Kito, President & CEO
 Shigeki Osozawa
 Contact Director, Executive Officer, GM, Corporate Management Division TEL: +81-3-5908-0161
 Scheduled date of filing of Quarterly Business Report : August 11, 2014
 Scheduled date of dividend payment : —
 Preparation of supplementary materials on quarterly results : Yes
 Quarterly results briefing : No

Listed on the 1st Section of the TSE
 URL: <http://kito.com/>

(Amounts are rounded down to the nearest million yen.)

1. Consolidated business results for the Q1 (April 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014) of Fiscal 2014 (April 1, 2014 to March 31, 2015)

(1) Consolidated results of operations (% change from the previous corresponding period)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income	
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%
Q1 FY2014	8,430	5.4	280	(22.3)	226	(46.2)	69	(70.0)
Q1 FY2013	7,996	7.6	360	158.3	420	—	230	—

(Note) Comprehensive income (loss) Q1 FY2014: ¥(321) million —%
 Q1 FY2013: ¥1,009 million —%

	Net income per share	Diluted net income per share
	Yen	Yen
Q1 FY2014	5.29	5.26
Q1 FY2013	17.85	17.72

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Shareholders' equity ratio
	Million yen	Million yen	%
As of June 30, 2014	38,463	21,881	54.6
As of Mar. 31, 2014	41,108	22,003	51.2

(Reference) Shareholders' equity As of June 30, 2014: ¥20,992 million
 As of Mar. 31, 2014: ¥21,051 million

2. Dividends

	Annual dividends				
	End of Q1	End of Q2	End of Q3	Year-end	Annual
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
FY2013	—	15.00	—	25.00	40.00
FY2014	—	—	—	—	—
FY2014 (forecast)	—	25.00	—	12.5	37.5
			0	0	0

(Note) Revisions to recently announced dividend forecasts: No

At a Board of Directors' meeting held on July 23, 2014, the Company resolved to conduct a 2-for-1 stock split of its common stock effective October 1, 2014. The impact of this stock split has been factored into the forecasts of dividends for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015. Recalculated on pre-stock split basis, forecasts of period-end and annual dividends for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015 are ¥25.00 per share and ¥50.00 per share, respectively.

3. Forecasts of consolidated business results for FY2014 (April 1, 2014 to March 31, 2015)

(% change from the previous corresponding period)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income		Net income per share
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Yen
1H FY2014	19,700	11.6	1,400	20.0	1,350	12.5	800	7.5	30.64
FY2014	46,000	9.9	4,700	17.3	4,600	12.4	2,900	22.8	111.08

(Note) Revisions to recently announced forecasts of business results: No

At a Board of Directors' meeting held on July 23, 2014, the Company resolved to conduct a 2-for-1 stock split of its common stock effective October 1, 2014. The impact of this stock split has been factored into the forecasts of net income per share for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015.

※ Notes:

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the period (changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in a change in the scope of Consolidation): No

(2) Adoption of special accounting treatment measures in the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: No

(3) Changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates, and restatements

- ① Changes in accounting policies due to revisions of accounting standards: Yes
- ② Changes in accounting policies other than ①: No
- ③ Changes of accounting estimates: No
- ④ Restatements: No

(4) Number of shares issued (common stock)

- ① Number of shares issued at the end of period (treasury stock included)
 - As of June 30, 2014: 13,524,100 shares
 - As of Mar. 31, 2014: 13,524,100 shares
- ② Number of treasury stock at the end of period
 - As of June 30, 2014: 461,983 shares
 - As of Mar. 31, 2014: 469,983 shares
- ③ Average number of shares over the period
 - Q1 FY2014: 13,055,450 shares
 - Q1 FY2013: 12,919,775 shares

※Indication of quarterly review procedure implementation status

This quarterly business report is exempt from the quarterly review procedure stipulated under Japan's Financial Instruments and Exchange Act.

Review procedures were, however, being implemented at the time this report was disclosed.

※Explanation regarding the appropriate use of business forecasts and other special instructions

The performance forecasts and other forward-looking statements presented in this report are based on information currently available and certain assumptions deemed to be reasonable, and are not to be read as guarantees of future performance by KITO. Actual performance, etc., may differ substantially due to various factors. For preconditions of the assumptions and special instructions regarding the appropriate use of business forecasts, please refer to "(3) Explanation of performance forecasts and other forward-looking statements, including consolidated business forecasts" on page 3 of the supplementary materials.

Contents of Attached Materials

1. Qualitative Information on Quarterly Business Results	2
(1) Explanation of results of operations	3
(2) Explanation of financial position	3
(3) Explanation of performance forecasts and other forward-looking statements, including consolidated business forecasts	3
2. Matters regarding Summary Information (Notes)	4
(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the period	4
(2) Adoption of special accounting treatment measures in the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements	4
(3) Changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates, and restatements	4
3. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements	5
(1) Quarterly consolidated balance sheets	5
(2) Quarterly consolidated statements of income/Quarterly consolidated statements of comprehensive income	7
Quarterly consolidated statements of income	
First quarter	7
Quarterly consolidated statements of comprehensive income	
First quarter	8
(3) Notes to quarterly consolidated financial statements	9
(Notes regarding ongoing concern assumption)	9
(Notes in the event of material changes in the amount of shareholders' equity)	9
(Segment information)	9
(Important subsequent events)	11

1. Qualitative Information on Quarterly Business Results

(1) Explanation of results of operations

In the first quarter, the three-month period from April 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014, of fiscal 2014, the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015, the Japanese economy continued to show signs of a recovery that emerged from the second half of 2013 with ongoing indications of an improvement in demand trends. In North America, the overall pickup in business activity remained firm with a hint that capital expenditure was on the rise. China, on the other hand, remained entrenched in an adjustment phase. In Asia, Japanese companies exhibited signs of healthy demand. However, unstable conditions in each region are beginning to have an impact on new orders.

Under these circumstances, the KITO Group continued to pursue efforts aimed at increasing the feasibility of its Medium-term Management Plan. In the fourth year of the plan, the Group is maintaining its focus on (1) expanding its business in emerging markets, principally Asia; (2) strengthening its product lineup; (3) promoting the globalization of production and procurement, and; (4) establishing a robust crane business structure.

As a result, consolidated net sales for the period under review came to ¥8,430 million, up 5.4% compared with the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year. From a profit perspective, consolidated operating income fell 22.3% year on year, to ¥280 million. Consolidated ordinary income was ¥226 million, down 46.2% compared with the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year, and consolidated net income was ¥69 million down 70.0% year on year.

The KITO Group conducts business activities on a segment basis by location in connection with the operations of KITO CORPORATION and its consolidated subsidiaries. Business results by segment are presented as follows.

(Millions of yen unless otherwise stated)

Segment	Net Sales (YoY)	Operating Income (Loss) YoY
Japan	5,498 (up 15.2%)	1,076 (up 34.1%)
The Americas	2,930 (up 3.8%)	40 (down 82.5%)
China	1,915 (up 17.8%)	177 (up 20.4%)
Asia	747 (down 6.7%)	(197) (101 operating loss for the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year)
Europe	429 (up 25.6%)	0 (7 operating loss for the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year)

Japan:

Net sales in Japan increased 15.2% compared with the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year, to ¥5,498 million. This was largely attributable to growth in exports to the Americas. While the impact of the increase in Japan's consumption tax rate was limited, public-sector construction and civil engineering-related demand was generally firm. Buoyed by improvements in export profitability, operating income climbed 34.1% year on year, to ¥1,076 million. This also reflected the relative upswing in demand for manual hoist products that boast high profit margins.

The Americas:

In the United States, demand remained strong across a wide range of industries in the back of an overall economic recovery. While orders in mainstay energy-related fields declined in Canada, net sales across the Americas as a whole were strong climbing 3.8% compared with the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year, to ¥2,930 million.

On a local currency basis, net sales in the United States increased 7.1% year on year and declined 27.2% in Canada. Operating income dropped 82.5% compared with the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year, to ¥40 million. This was mainly attributable to the buildup in inventory in the United States.

China:

While economic recovery in China remains heavy footed, net sales on a local currency basis were essentially unchanged year on year. Impacted by movements in foreign currency exchange rates, net sales after converting to Japanese yen climbed 17.8% compared with the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year, to ¥1,915 million. Operating income for the period under review was ¥177 million, up 20.4% year on year.

Asia:

Focusing mainly on Thailand and Indonesia, the KITO Group is working diligently to capture demand from largely Japanese companies in automobile-related industries. Taking into consideration the instability in operating conditions that emerged in Thailand from the previous year, the market has witnessed delays in new investments. On a positive note, orders for cranes were robust in Indonesia and India. Accounting for these factors, net sales in Asia decreased 6.7% year on year, to ¥747 million. The KITO Group incurred an operating loss of ¥197 million for the first quarter of fiscal 2014 up from a loss of ¥101 million in the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year.

Europe:

In overall terms, demand was strong throughout Europe. As a result, net sales grew 25.6% year on year, to ¥429 million. Despite the nominal level of operating income, this was an improvement over the ¥7 million operating loss incurred in the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year.

(2) Explanation of financial position

1. Assets

Total assets stood at ¥38,463 million as of June 30, 2014, a decrease of ¥2,644 million compared with the end of the previous fiscal year. The principal movements were decreases in cash and deposits of ¥343 million as well as notes and accounts receivable-trade of ¥2,278 million.

2. Liabilities

Total liabilities declined ¥2,522 million compared with the previous fiscal year-end, to ¥16,582 million. During the period under review, short-term loans payable fell by ¥298 million. Moreover, accrued expenses, income taxes payable, and provisions for employee and directors' retirement benefits decreased by ¥493 million, ¥927 million, and ¥799 million, respectively.

3. Net assets

Net assets stood at ¥21,881 million as of June 30, 2014, down ¥122 million compared with the balance as of March 31, 2014. While retained earnings climbed by ¥279 million, this decrease was largely attributable to the drop in foreign currency translation adjustment of ¥356 million and minority interests of ¥62 million.

(3) Explanation of performance forecasts and other forward-looking statements, including consolidated business forecasts

Consolidated business results forecasts for the interim and full fiscal year periods for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015 are unchanged from the details announced on May 12, 2014.

2. Matters regarding Summary Information (Notes)

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the period

There are no relevant matters to be noted.

(2) Adoption of special accounting treatment measures in the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements

There are no relevant matters to be noted.

(3) Changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates, and restatements

Changes in accounting policies:

Application of the accounting standard for retirement benefits

Effective from the first quarter of the fiscal year under review, the Company has applied the “Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits” (Accounting Standards Board of Japan (ASBJ) Statement No. 26, issued on May 17, 2012) and the “Guidance on Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits” (ASBJ Guidance No. 25, issued on May 17, 2012) in accordance with the provisions set out in the body text of Paragraph 35 of the Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits and Paragraph 67 of the Guidance for the Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits. As a result, KITO has reviewed its calculation method for projected retirement benefit obligations as well as service costs and changed its method of attributing expected retirement benefits to periods from a straight-line basis to a benefit formula basis. At the same time, the Company has changed its method for determining the discount rate. Instead of using the bond rate determined by referring to the terms closely related to the average remaining working lives of the employees, KITO now uses a single weighted average discount rate that reflects the estimated timing and amount of benefit payments.

With regard to the application of the Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits, and in accordance with the provisions on transitional implementation indicated in Paragraph 37 of the Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits, the amount of impact resulting from the change in the calculation method for retirement benefit obligations and service costs were added to or deducted from retained earnings at the beginning of the fiscal year.

As a result, at the beginning of the current fiscal year, the amount of liabilities for retirement benefit decreased by ¥822 million and retained earnings increased by ¥536 million. The impact on the profit for the first quarter of the fiscal year under review was immaterial.

3. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Quarterly consolidated balance sheets

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2014	As of June 30, 2014
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and deposits	¥6,230	¥5,887
Notes and accounts receivable-trade	9,414	7,135
Merchandise and finished goods	7,433	8,104
Work in process	1,619	2,269
Raw materials and supplies	1,274	1,007
Other current assets	1,977	1,966
Allowance for doubtful receivables	(29)	(22)
Total current assets	27,920	26,349
Fixed assets:		
Property and equipment		
Buildings and structures (net)	4,290	4,170
Machinery, equipment, and vehicles (net)	3,086	2,927
Others (net)	2,627	2,287
Total property and equipment	10,003	9,385
Intangible assets		
Goodwill	567	533
Other intangible assets	627	621
Total intangible assets	1,194	1,155
Investments and other assets		
Deferred tax assets	895	658
Other investments and other assets	1,086	910
Total investments and other assets	1,982	1,568
Total fixed assets	13,181	12,109
Deferred assets	5	4
Total assets	¥41,108	¥38,463

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2014	As of June 30, 2014
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable-trade	¥5,249	¥5,360
Short-term loans payable	2,621	2,323
Accrued expenses	1,859	1,365
Income taxes payable	1,022	95
Provisions	397	208
Other current liabilities	1,377	2,623
Total current liabilities	12,528	11,976
Long-term liabilities		
Bonds payable	1,000	—
Long-term loans payable	2,805	2,640
Provision for retirement benefits	157	163
Provision for directors' retirement benefits	2,458	1,659
Other long-term liabilities	154	142
Total long-term liabilities	6,576	4,605
Total liabilities	19,104	16,582
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock	3,976	3,976
Capital surplus	5,199	5,201
Retained earnings	11,599	11,879
Treasury stock	(423)	(416)
Total shareholders' equity	20,353	20,641
Accumulated other comprehensive income:		
Valuation losses on other securities	(6)	(4)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	891	534
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(186)	(179)
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	698	351
Subscription rights to shares	37	36
Minority interests	914	852
Total net assets	22,003	21,881
Total liabilities and net assets	¥41,108	¥38,463

(2) Quarterly consolidated statements of income/Quarterly consolidated statements of comprehensive income

(Quarterly consolidated statements of income)

(Millions of yen)

	Q1 FY2013 (April 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013)	Q1 FY2014 (April 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014)
Net sales	¥7,996	¥8,430
Cost of sales	5,096	5,305
Gross profit	2,899	3,125
Selling, general, and administrative expenses:	2,539	2,845
Operating income	360	280
Non-operating income:		
Interest income	5	6
Dividends income	0	0
Foreign exchange gains	48	—
Other	55	52
Total non-operating income	109	58
Non-operating expenses:		
Interest expense	34	46
Foreign exchange loss	—	47
Other	15	18
Total non-operating expenses	49	112
Ordinary income	420	226
Extraordinary income:		
Gain on change in equity	2	—
Gain on negative goodwill	10	—
Surrender value of insurance	4	—
Total extraordinary income	17	—
Extraordinary loss:		
Impairment loss	5	—
Total extraordinary loss	5	—
Income before income taxes	432	226
Income taxes	186	167
Income before minority interests	245	58
Minority interests in income	14	(10)
Net income	¥230	¥69

(Quarterly consolidated statements of comprehensive income)

(Millions of yen)

	Q1 FY2013 (April 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013)	Q1 FY2014 (April 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014)
Income before minority interests	¥245	¥58
Other comprehensive income:		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	1	1
Foreign currency translation adjustment	762	(388)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	—	7
Total other comprehensive income	764	(380)
Quarterly comprehensive income	1,009	(321)
(Comprehensive income attributable to):		
Owners of the parent	929	(278)
Minority interests	¥79	¥(42)

(3) Notes to quarterly consolidated financial statements
(Notes regarding ongoing concern assumption)

There are no relevant matters to be noted.

(Notes in the event of material changes in the amount of shareholders' equity)

There are no relevant matters to be noted.

(Segment information)

I. First quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014 (April 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013)

1. Information on the amounts of net sales and on the income or loss of reportable segments

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable segments					Total	Adjustment (Note 1)	Consolidated financial statement amount (Note 2)
	Japan	The Americas	China	Asia	Europe			
Net sales								
Net sales to outside customers	¥2,627	¥2,823	¥1,595	¥608	¥342	¥7,996	-	¥7,996
Net internal sales or transfers among segments	2,145	-	31	193	-	2,370	¥(2,370)	-
Total	¥4,773	¥2,823	¥1,626	¥801	¥342	¥10,366	¥(2,370)	¥7,996
Segment income or segment loss	¥802	¥231	¥147	¥(101)	¥(7)	¥1,072	¥(712)	¥360

Notes:

1. The segment income or loss adjustment of ¥(712) million includes transactions offset among segments of ¥(265) million and Company-wide expenses that are not allocated to respective reportable segments of ¥(447) million. Company-wide expenses are expenses mostly related to the general affairs, finance & accounting, and corporate planning departments of the parent company.
2. The segment income or loss is reconciled with the operating income listed in the quarterly consolidated financial statements.

2. Information on the impairment loss or goodwill of fixed assets of reportable segments

(Important impairment loss relating to fixed assets)

The Company has written down the book value of idle assets in Japan that are not expected to come online to their recoverable amounts. The amount of write-down has been recorded as an impairment loss under extraordinary loss. The amount of impairment loss for the first quarter of fiscal 2013 was ¥5 million.

(Incidence of gain on negative goodwill of a material nature)

The Company acquired additional shares of its consolidated subsidiary SIAM KITO CO., LTD. in Asia. The cost of these shares at the time of acquisition fell below the amount of minority interest decrease. This excess amount was recognized as gain on negative goodwill. The amount of gain on negative goodwill for the first quarter of fiscal 2013 was ¥10 million.

II. First quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015 (April 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014)

1. Information on the amounts of net sales and on the income or loss of reportable segments

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable segments					Total	Adjustment (Note 1)	Consolidated financial statement amount (Note 2)
	Japan	The Americas	China	Asia	Europe			
Net sales								
Net sales to outside customers	¥2,509	¥2,910	¥1,862	¥717	¥429	¥8,430	—	¥8,430
Net internal sales or transfers among segments	2,989	19	52	29	—	3,091	¥(3,091)	—
Total	¥5,498	¥2,930	¥1,915	¥747	¥429	¥11,522	¥(3,091)	¥8,430
Segment income or segment loss	¥1,076	¥40	¥177	¥(197)	¥0	¥1,098	¥(818)	¥280

Notes:

1. The segment income or loss adjustment of ¥(818) million includes transactions offset among segments of ¥(321) million and Company-wide expenses that are not allocated to respective reportable segments of ¥(497) million. Company-wide expenses are expenses mostly related to the general affairs, finance & accounting, and corporate planning departments of the parent company.
2. The segment income or loss is reconciled with the operating income listed in the quarterly consolidated financial statements.

2. Information on the impairment loss or goodwill of fixed assets of reportable segments

Not applicable.

(Important subsequent events)

(Purchase of shares of a U.S. company by a KITO Group subsidiary based in the United States)

Based on a resolution of the Company's Board of Directors at a meeting held on July 23, 2014, KITO Americas, INC. (KAI), a KITO consolidated subsidiary, entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement with WESTVIEW CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P. (WESTVIEW) to purchase all of the shares of PEERLESS INDUSTRIAL GROUP, INC. (PEERLESS). Brief details are presented as follows.

(1) Purpose of the share acquisition

By acquiring PEERLESS, KITO will not only reinforce its business in North America, which is already the largest regional portfolio of the KITO Group, but also strengthen its production capabilities, aimed at further growth, and expand its product lineup. Moreover, by bringing PEERLESS, the largest manufacturer and distributor of chain and chain products in North America, under its umbrella, KITO aims to further develop its business with the expansion of its current line of chain products and to enhance its ability to manufacture quality chain, which is the most-important part of fine-quality hoist products.

PEERLESS, which manufactures and markets chain and chain-related products, currently operates three manufacturing facilities and six distribution centers in the United States. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, the company's net sales reported operating income of US\$10 million on net sales of US\$118 million. Chains for hoist equipment, tire chains, chains for transportation-, loading-, driving-, and securing-use, and marine application account for approximately 25%, 25%, 20%, and 10%, respectively, of total net sales. More than 90% of the company's revenue is manufactured and sold in the United States.

(2) Name of the company from whom the shares are to be purchased

WESTVIEW CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P.

(3) Name, business activities, and scale of the company to be acquired

1. Name	PEERLESS INDUSTRIAL GROUP, INC.
2. Business activities	Manufacture and sale of chains and chain-related products
3. Scale (For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013; US\$1:JPY100)	
Paid-in capital	US\$20 million (¥2.0 billion)
(Investment amount)	
Net sales	US\$118 million (¥11.8 billion)
Net assets	US\$25 million (¥2.5 billion)
Total assets	US\$97 million (¥9.7 billion)

(4) Schedule for the purchase of shares

1. Date of resolution of the Board of Directors	July 23, 2014
2. Date of Stock Purchase Agreement execution	July 23, 2014
3. Scheduled date of share transfer	Late August 2014 to late September 2014

(5) Number of shares to be acquired, acquisition amount, and shareholding after acquisition

1. Number of shares to be acquired	213,750 shares
------------------------------------	----------------

2. Acquisition amount	US\$77 million (¥7.7 billion)*
3. Share of voting rights held	100%

Note: The acquisition amount does not include an advisory and other fees applicable to the transaction estimated at US\$3 million (¥0.3 billion).

Note: The acquisition amount will be adjusted on the date of share acquisition completion to accommodate the closing balances of such items as working capital and cash on hand.

Note: In addition to the acquisition amount, KITO plans to provide PEERLESS with funds in order for the company to repay debts totaling approximately US\$43 million (¥4.3 billion).

(6) Procurement method for funds

Plans are in place for KITO to undertake borrowings from banks.

(Stock split and partial amendment to the Company's Articles of Incorporation)

(1) Purpose of the stock split

KITO has decided to undertake a stock split and to reduce the amount per investment unit of its shares as a part of efforts to put in place an environment in which investors can make their investments more easily, expand its investor base, and increase the liquidity of the Company's shares.

(2) Method of the stock split

The Company will undertake a stock split of its shares at a ratio of two shares for one share for all shareholders registered and of record as of the record date of September 30, 2014 (Tuesday).

(3) The number of shares increased as a result of the stock split

1. Total number of issued shares before the stock split	13,524,100 shares
2. Number of shares increase as a result of the stock split	13,524,100 shares
3. Total number of issued shares after the stock split	27,048,200 shares
4. Total number of authorized shares after the stock split	94,000,000 shares

(4) Stock split schedule

1. Date of public record of the record date	September 11, 2014 (Thursday)
2. Date of record	September 30, 2014 (Tuesday)
3. Effective date	October 1, 2014 (Wednesday)

Impact on per share information in the event the aforementioned stock split was undertaken as of the beginning of the previous fiscal year

	Q1 FY2013 (April 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013)	Q1 FY2014 (April 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014)
Net income per share	8.93	2.65
Diluted net income per share	8.86	2.63